

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

<b>WILLOW GROVE, LTD.,</b>	:	<b>SUPREME COURT OF OHIO</b>
<b>Appellant,</b>	:	<b>CASE NO.: 2021-1087</b>
<b>v.</b>	:	
<b>OLMSTED TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, et al.,</b>	:	<b>ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT</b>
<b>Appellees.</b>	:	<b>CASE NO. CA 19-109319</b>

---

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION  
ON BEHALF OF APPELLEES OLMSTED TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING  
APPEALS AND OLMSTED TOWNSHIP**

---

David A. Riepenhoff (0075089)  
David C. Moser (0090834)  
**FISHEL DOWNEY ALBRECHT &  
RIEPENHOFF LLP**  
7775 Walton Parkway, Suite 200  
New Albany, Ohio 43054  
Telephone: (614) 221-1216  
Facsimile: (614) 221-8769  
Email: driepenhoff@fisheldowney.com  
dmoser@fisheldowney.com  
*Attorneys for Appellees Olmsted Township  
and Olmsted Township Board of Zoning  
Appeals*

Jennifer L. Huber (0090547)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Julia E. Donnan (0092577)  
Peter N. Griggs (0073819)  
**BROSIUS, JOHNSON & GRIGGS, LLC**  
1600 Dublin Road, Suite 100  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 464-3563  
Facsimile: (614) 224-6221  
Email: jhuber@BJGlaw.net  
jdonnan@BJGlaw.net  
pgriggs@BJGlaw.net  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Township Association*

Jordan Berns (0047404)  
Sheldon Berns (0000140)  
Majeed G. Makhlof (0073853)  
Paul M. Greenberger (0030736)  
**BERNS OCKNER & GREENBERGER,  
LLC**  
3733 Park East Drive, Suite 200  
Beachwood, Ohio 44122  
Telephone: (216) 831-8838  
Facsimile: (216) 464-4489  
Email: jberns@bernssockner.com  
sberns@bernssockner.com  
mmakhlof@bernssockner.com  
pgreenberger@bernssockner.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant Willow Grove, Ltd.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b>I. <u>STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST</u></b> .....	1
<b>II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u></b> .....	2
<b>III. <u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	2
A. <u>Willow Grove’s Proposition of Law No. 1</u> : Where the text in a zoning code or zoning resolution contains a table of requirements including a heading above each column that limits or defines the scope of the requirements in such column, that heading is substantive and must be followed in the application of the requirements contained in the column below the heading and strictly construed in favor of the property owner. ( <i>Saunders v. Clark Cty. Zoning Dept.</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 259 (1981), applied.) .....	2
B. <u>Willow Grove’s Proposition of Law No. 2</u> : Where plans submitted with a zoning certificate application show principal buildings or structures that fully comply with the zoning regulations then in effect and also show accessory buildings or structures some of which do not fully comply with the zoning regulations then in effect, R.C. 519.17 requires that a zoning certificate shall be issued for any buildings or structures that fully comply with the zoning regulations then in effect, consistent with the requirement that restrictions imposed on the use of private property via statute must be strictly construed in favor of the property owner. (R.C. 519.17; <i>Saunders v. Clark Cty. Zoning Dept.</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 259 (1981), applied.) .....	5
<b>IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	12
<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u></b> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of the City of Cleveland</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 318, 2014-Ohio-4809, 23 N.E.3d 1161 (2014).....	4
<i>Dade v. Bay Village</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 87728, 2006-Ohio-6416.....	3
<i>Drees Co. v. Hamilton Twp.</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 186, 2012-Ohio-2370, 970 N.E.2d 916 .....	5
<i>Gibson v. Oberlin</i> , 171 Ohio St. 1, 167 N.E.2d 651 (1960) .....	10
<i>Pepper Pike v. Landskroner</i> , 53 Ohio App.2d 63, 371 N.E.2d 579 (8th Dist.1977).....	6
<i>Saunders v. Clark Cty. Zoning Dept.</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 259, 421 N.E.2d 152 (1981).....	3, 7
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Edn. of N. Canton Exempted Village School Dist. v. Holt</i> , 174 Ohio St. 55, 186 N.E.2d 862 (1962).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Savord</i> , 153 Ohio St. 367, 92 N.E.2d 390 (1950) .....	4
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing v. Wells</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 382, 481 N.E.2d 632 (1985).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Murphy v. Athens County Bd. of Elections</i> , 138 Ohio St. 432, 35 N.E.2d 574 (1941)	3
<i>Trustees of New London Twp. v. Miner</i> , 26 Ohio St. 452 (1875) .....	5
<i>Univ. Circle, Inc. v. Cleveland</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 180, 383 N.E.2d 139 (1978) .....	4, 6
<i>Viers v. Dunlap</i> , 1 Ohio St.3d 173, 438 N.E.2d 881 (1982).....	2
<i>Wedgewood Ltd. Partnership I. v. Twp. of Liberty, Ohio</i> , 456 F.Supp.2d 904 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..	10
<i>Willow Grove, Ltd., v. Olmsted Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 109319, 2021-Ohio-2510.....	2, 3
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
R.C. 1.01 .....	2, 3
R.C. Chapter 519.....	5
R.C. 519.16 .....	5
R.C. 519.17 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Other Sources</u></b>	
3 Anderson, <i>American Law of Zoning</i> (2d Ed. 1976), 4, Section 16.02 .....	6
Olmsted Township Zoning Resolution (“OTZR”) .....	<i>passim</i>
